OP \$165.00 2645640

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., AS AGENT		11/16/2011	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Z'Tejas, Inc.
Street Address:	6909 E. Greenway Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 295
City:	Scottsdale
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85254
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2645640	Z'TEJAS SOUTHWESTERN GRILL
Registration Number:	2755202	Z'TEJAS GRILL
Registration Number:	2731350	Z'TEJAS SOUTHWESTERN GRILL
Registration Number:	1722784	Z TEJAS GRILL
Registration Number:	2711156	VOO DOO TUNA
Registration Number:	2517337	CHRISTOPHER JOZY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (480)425-4949

 Phone:
 480-425-2649

Email: clark@sackstierney.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kathy Clark

Address Line 1: 4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004661 FRAME: 0591

900207272

Address Line 2: 4th Floor Address Line 4: Scottsdale, ARIZONA 85251				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kathy Clark			
Signature:	/Kathy Clark/			
Date:	11/16/2011			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Termination #page1.tif source=Termination #page2.tif source=Termination #page3.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004661 FRAME: 0592

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 16, 2011, and made by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC., a California corporation formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., having an office at 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000 West, Santa Monica, CA 90404 ("Grantee") to Z'Tejas, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its chief executive office at 6909 E. Greenway Parkway, Suite 295, Scottsdale, AZ 85254 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 12, 2007, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 12, 2007, at Reel 003521 and Frame 0423; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Security Agreement.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

A/74589991.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC.

Name Ryan Haight Title: Vice President

Schedule A

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Z'Tejas Southwestern	App. No.: 76-336,521	App. Date: 11/09/01
Grill (Stylized)	Reg. No.: 2,645,640	Reg. Date: 11/05/02
Z'Tejas Grill	App. No.: 76-336,096	App. Date: 11/09/01
	Reg. No.: 2,755,202	Reg. Date: 08/26/03
Z'Tejas Southwestern	App. No.: 76-336,006	App. Date: 11/09/01
Grill	Reg. No.: 2,731,350	Reg. Date: 07/01/03
Z'Tejas Grill (Stylized)	App. No.: 74-220,375	App. Date: 11/12/91
	Reg. No.: 1,722,784	Reg. Date: 10/06/92
Voo Doo Tuna	App. No.: 76-413,380	App. Date: 05/29/02
	Reg. No.: 2,711,156	Reg. Date: 07/01/03
Z' (Stylized)	App. No.: 76-242,170	App. Date: 04/12/01
	Reg. No.: 2,517,337	Reg. Date: 12/11/01

A/74589991.1

RECORDED: 11/16/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004661 FRAME: 0595